



**TOWN COUNCIL MEETING
TUESDAY, AUGUST 16, 2022, 6:00PM
ABITA SPRINGS TOWN HALL
22161 Level St., Abita Springs, LA 70420**

Posted: August 15, 2022 4pm

CALL TO ORDER: Mayor Curtis
INVOCATION: Alderman Patterson
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Alderman Contois

MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS: Guest Speaker, Clerk of Court, Melissa Henry

ROLL CALL:

Call for Agenda Modifications
Accept July 19, 2022 Town Council Meeting Minutes
Accept the June 2022 Financial Report

OLD BUSINESS:

- 1.) None

NEW BUSINESS:

- 1.) Discussion of Abita Springs Scenic River Preservation Project
- 2.) Discussion of CEA with St Tammany Parish Related to the Level/Burvant St. Improvement Project
- 3.) Discussion of Arrow Wood - UIL Sewer Connection
- 4.) Introduction of Instrument 2022-008, An Ordinance Amending Ordinance #524 Providing for an Operating Budget of Revenue and Expenditures for the Year Beginning January 01, 2022 and Ending December 31, 2022, Adjustment to Sections V., VI., VII., and VIII. and to Provide for Related Matters.
- 5.) Discussion on Commercial Zoning Standards

OPEN/ADJOURNMENT:

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT, IF YOU NEED SPECIAL ASSISTANCE, PLEASE CONTACT US AT (985) 892-0711.
PLEASE CONTACT TOWN HALL AT THE SAME NUMBER FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING THIS AGENDA.



INSTRUMENT 2022-008

1
2
3 **THE FOLLOWING ORDINANCE WAS MOVED FOR INTRODUCTION BY ALDERMAN _____,**
4 **SECONDED BY ALDERMAN _____, MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY ALDERMAN _____,**
5 **AND SECONDED FOR ADOPTION BY ALDERMAN _____.**
6

7 AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE TOWN OF ABITA SPRINGS ORDINANCE #524 ESTABLISHING AN OPERATING
8 BUDGET OF REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES FOR THE YEAR BEGINNING JANUARY 01, 2022 AND ENDING
9 DECEMBER 31, 2022, ADJUSTMENT TO SECTIONS V., VI., VII., AND VIII. AND TO PROVIDE FOR RELATED
10 MATTERS.
11

12 **BE IT ORDAINED** by the Board of Aldermen of the Town of Abita Springs that Budget
13 Ordinance No. 524 for fiscal year 2022 is hereby amended in that budget adjustment
14 regarding the Sections as set forth hereinafter be amended for the 2022 Fiscal Year Budget.
15

16 **IT IS FURTHER ORDAINED**, that in Section V. that the figures be changed to read as
17 follows:

- 18 • On page 1, line 26, delete the dollar amount "\$1,227,600.00 and in lieu thereof insert
19 "\$1,348,600.00."
20

21 **IT IS FURTHER ORDAINED**, that in Section V. that the figures be changed to read as
22 follows:

- 23 • On page 1, line 28, delete the dollar amount "\$520,000.00 and in lieu thereof insert
24 "\$622,000.00."
25

26 **IT IS FURTHER ORDAINED**, that in Section V. that the figures be changed to read as
27 follows:

- 28 • On page 1, line 29, delete the dollar amount "\$2,146,400.00 and in lieu thereof insert
29 "\$2,369,400.00."
30

31 **IT IS FURTHER ORDAINED**, that in Section VI. that the figures be changed to read as
32 follows:

- 33 • On page 1, line 32, delete the dollar amount "\$1,639,100.00" and in lieu thereof
34 insert "\$1,856,100.00."
35

36 **IT IS FURTHER ORDAINED**, that in Section VI. that the figures be changed to read as
37 follows:

- 38 • On page 1, line 33, delete the dollar amount "\$507,300.00" and in lieu thereof insert
39 "\$513,300.00."
40

41 **IT IS FURTHER ORDAINED**, that in Section VI. that the figures be changed to read as
42 follows:

- 43 • On page 1, line 34, delete the dollar amount "\$2,146,400.00" and in lieu thereof
44 insert "\$2,369,400.00."
45

46 **IT IS FURTHER ORDAINED**, that in Section VII. that the figures be changed to read as
47 follows:

- 48 • On page 1, line 37, delete the dollar amount "\$1,984,000.00" and in lieu thereof
49 insert "\$2,795,500.00."
50

51 **IT IS FURTHER ORDAINED**, that in Section VII. that the figures be changed to read as
52 follows:

- 53 • On page 1, line 38, delete the dollar amount "\$1,213,000.00" and in lieu thereof
54 insert "\$1,813,000.00."
55

56 **IT IS FURTHER ORDAINED**, that in Section VII. that the figures be changed to read as
57 follows:



- 58 • On page 1, line 39, delete the dollar amount "\$3,197,000.00" and in lieu thereof
- 59 insert "\$4,608,500.00."

60
61 **IT IS FURTHER ORDAINED**, that in Section VIII. that the figures be changed to read as
62 follows:

- 63 • On page 1, line 41, delete the dollar amount "\$1,601,000.00" and in lieu thereof
- 64 insert "\$2,412,500.00."

65
66 **IT IS FURTHER ORDAINED**, that in Section VIII. that the figures be changed to read as
67 follows:

- 68 • On page 1, line 42, delete the dollar amount "\$1,213,000.00" and in lieu thereof
- 69 insert "\$1,813,000.00."

70
71 **IT IS FURTHER ORDAINED**, that in Section VIII. that the figures be changed to read as
72 follows:

- 73 • On page 1, line 44, delete the dollar amount "\$3,197,000.00" and in lieu thereof
- 74 insert "\$4,608,500.00."

75
76
77 **NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED**, that in all other respects Ordinance #524 remains
78 in full force and effect.

79
80 The Ordinance being submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

- 81
82 AYES:
83 NAYS:
84 ABSENT:
85 ABSTENTIONS:
86

87
88 And this Ordinance was declared adopted this ____ day of September 2022.
89
90

91
92 _____
93 Janet Dufrene, Town Clerk

94
95 _____
96 Honorable Daniel J. Curtis, Mayor
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115